

York County Amateur Radio Club By-Laws

(Adopted November 10, 2016) (Revised November 6, 2022)

Preamble: We the members of the York County Amateur Radio Club, banding together to procure the benefits and pleasures of the radio art for others, and ourselves constitute ourselves and enact these By-Laws as our governing law. The purpose of this Club is to concentrate its efforts to providing reliable communications for Maine, including the operation and maintenance of equipment, licensing new operators, supporting emergency communications, and promoting Amateur Radio in York County.

- Membership: Membership is open to those interested in Amateur Radio (licensed or unlicensed). Membership shall be issued following a majority vote of members present. No secret ballots shall be cast. Membership is contingent upon paid dues. A member may be removed for cause by a majority vote of the members present at a monthly meeting.
- **Officers:** Officers shall consist of a President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, and club call sign Trustee, who shall serve at the pleasure of the Club.
- **Dues:** Dues are due and payable at the September meeting and will be considered late by December 31st at which time the member becomes inactive and not eligible to vote or hold office. First year dues are waived for newly licensed amateur radio operators.
- Meetings: Meeting dates and places shall be determined by the members. The annual meeting for the purpose of electing officers shall be September.
- **Amendments:** Amendments to these By-Laws must be made at a meeting of the Club. Any such amendments shall be made by a majority of the members present at the meeting.

Rules:Proceedings of this Club shall be governed by common sense,
friendship, and good will. Meetings will be conducted under
Robert's Rules of Order.

Appendix

(Revision date: November 6, 2022)

Officers: (elected annually in September) President Vice President Secretary Treasurer Trustee

Meetings are held, in person, at 3:00 p.m. on the first Sunday of each month at the Wells Town Office, 208 Sanford Road, Wells, Maine. The meetings may be changed or cancelled at the discretion of the Officers.

Standing Committees are:

Testing, Licensing, and Education Committee Program Committee Special Events Committee

Annual Dues are \$15.00, payable to the Club Treasurer at the first business meeting in September.